## 07/25/2016

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM392504

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HARDWOODS SPECIALTY PRODUCTS US LP		07/15/2016	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE
PAXTON HARDWOODS LLC		07/15/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
HMI HARDWOODS LLC		07/15/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
RUGBY HOLDINGS LLC		07/15/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
HARDWOODS US LLC		07/15/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent
Street Address:	333 S. Hope Street
Internal Address:	13th Floor
City:	Los Angeles
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90071
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3346086	ECHO WOOD
Registration Number:	3331782	RELY-A-PLY
Registration Number:	3331783	RELY-A-FORM
Registration Number:	3128424	HARDWOODS DRAGON PLY
Registration Number:	2985992	DRAGON PLY
Registration Number:	4872962	LOTUS DECORATIVE OVERLAYS
Registration Number:	3119431	REDI-RIPS
Registration Number:	4542992	RUGBY
Serial Number:	86929354	HARDWOODS FOR YOUR SUCCESS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005838 FRAME: 0278 900372344

**Fax Number:** 2063409599

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

/Nicholas D. Drader/

**Phone:** 206.624.8300

Email: trademark@millernash.com

Correspondent Name: Nick Drader / MNGD

Address Line 1: Pier 70, 2801 Alaskan Way, Suite 300

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98121

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nicholas D. Drader

**DATE SIGNED:** 07/25/2016

**Total Attachments: 5** 

**SIGNATURE:** 

source=Grant of Security Interest 601428-0527#page1.tif

source=Grant of Security Interest 601428-0527#page2.tif

source=Grant of Security Interest 601428-0527#page3.tif

source=Grant of Security Interest 601428-0527#page4.tif

source=Grant of Security Interest 601428-0527#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005838 FRAME: 0279

### NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST INTRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to a certain Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of July 15 2016 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") and among the Grantors party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as Agent (the "Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Schedule I attached hereto to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours

#### GRANTORS:

HARDWOODS SPECIALTY PRODUCTS US LP.

a Delaware limited partnership

Hardwoods Specialty Products USGP, Inc., By: a Delaware corporation, its General Partner

By: 

Printed Name: Faiz Karmally

Title: Vice President, Chief Financial Officer.

and Secretary

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

PAXTON HARDWOODS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Rev	and Million	- Ka	2000	Y		
Printe	d Name	Faiz K	armally	•	resident	and
Secret		X13x03x0xx0xx	Variowi,	· www	100,000	

HMI HARDWOODS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:		><-	بمستعد	32)	
Print	ed Nam	e: Faiz K	armally		
Title:	Chief	Financial	Officer,	Vice	President and
Secre	etary				

RUGBY HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Han Commed	
Printed Name: Faiz Karmally Title: Chief Financial Officer, Vice President and	
Secretary	

HARDWOODS US LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: German	
Printed Name: Faiz Karmally Title: Chief Financial Officer, Vice President and	
Secretary	

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

By:
Name: Carlos Gil
Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

# PAXTON HARDWOODS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company Printed Name: Faiz Karmally Title: Chief Financial Officer, Vice President and Secretary HMI HARDWOODS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company Printed Name: Faiz Karmally Title: Chief Financial Officer, Vice President and Secretary RUGBY HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company Title: Chief Financial Officer, Vice President and Secretary HARDWOODS US LLC, a Delaware limited liability company Ву: Printed Name: Faiz Karmally Title: Chief Financial Officer, Vice President and Secretary

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

Name:

Carlos Gil

Title:

Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

# SCHEDULE 1 TO NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark</u>	Country	Омпет	Status in Trademark Office	Federal Registration No. Of Application No.	Registration Date or Application Date
ECHO WOOD	United States	Hardwoods Specialty Products US LP	Registered	3,346,086	November 27, 2007
RELY-A-PLY	United States	Hardwoods Specialty Products US LP	Registered	3,331,782	November 6, 2007
RELY-A-FORM	United States	Hardwoods Specialty Products US LP	Registered	3,331,783	November 6, 2007
CHARMESTED DRAGON PLY	United States	Hardwoods Specialty Products Corp. (Canada corporation)	Registered	3,128,424	August 15, 2006
DRAGON PLY	United States	Hardwoods Specialty Products Corp. (Canada corporation)	Registered	2,985,992	August 16, 2005
ECHO WOOD	Canada	Hardwoods Specialty Products LP	Registered	TMA708092	February 22, 2008
RELY-A-FORM	Canada	Hardwoods Specialty Products LP	Registered	TMA681733	February 15, 2007
(MADWOODS) DRAGON PLY	Canada	Hardwoods Specialty Products Corp.	Registered	TMA634061	March 2, 2005
DRAGON PLY	Canada	Hardwoods Specialty Products Corp.	Registered	TMA634072	March 2, 2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 005838 FRAME: 0283

Trademark	Country	Owner	Status in Trademark Office	Federal Registration No. or Application No.	Registration Date or Application Date
LOTUS DECORATIVE OVERLAYS	United States	Hardwoods Specialty Products Corp.	Registered	4,872,962	December 22, 2005
REDI RIPS  REDI-RIPS	United States	HMI Hardwoods LLC	Registered	3119431	July 25, 2006
RUGBY	United States	Rugby Holdings LLC	Registered	4,542,992	June 3, 2014
HARDWOODS FOR YOUR SUCCESS	United States	Hardwoods Specialty Products Corp.	Pending	86/929,354	Pending

TRADEMARK REEL: 005838 FRAME: 0284

**RECORDED: 07/25/2016**